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Lady with Fox", stone
Lamb, stone

The Blephant, 1929/30, stone H.134"
Coll: Morton L. May, St. Louis, Missouri

Head, granite, 1931
Monkey, 1939, stone, H,113"

uirl's Head, stone
Coll: Kleemann Gallery

The Crane, 1933, sandstone, H.34"

Nude, ¢.1935, granite, H.28"

The Irimph of the Egg, 1937, stone, H.1l2"
Jonah and the Whale, 1937, bronze, i.303"
The Pelican, 1937, bronze, H.,173"

Not Yet, ¢.1937, stone, H.13"

Head of a Woman, stone

Monkey, 1939, stone, granite, H.11l3"

St, Theresa not Interested, 1937 cast stone, H.21"
Coll: Erich Cohmn, N Y C

Mother and Child, 1936, stone, H.1l43"
Grizzly Bear, 1940, bronze, H.9"

urizzly Bear, 1940, fieldstone, H.9"
Coll: F. Zimmermenn, N Y C

barly bird, 1941, stone, H.17"
Barly Bird, 1941, bronze, H.17"
The Beginning, 1941, bronze, H.,17;"

The Beginning, 1941, bronze, H.17z"
Coll: Kleemann Gallery

Triumph of the Egg II, 1941, stone, L.93"

Little Creature, 1941, fieldstone, i.13%
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tlead of Moira, c¢.1940, bronze, H.8"

Not Yet, 1940, wrought bronze, H.18"
Coll: Joseph Hirshhorn, N Y C
Mr. McConnaughey, N Y C
Huason D. Walker, Forest hills, L.I.
Mr. ¥, Flannagen, Harrison, N Y
Mr. Oliver James, N Y C

Dragon, stone, 1941
Sleeping Head, stone, 1941

Wild Cat, ¢.1929, fieldstone, H.203"
; Colls Miss A. M. de uroot, N Y C

Ran,%c.1929; fieldstone, H.18"

The Prophet, stone, H.15 3/4"

Young Colt, stone, H.8"
Crouc.hingv!lude, c.1935, grenite, H.lﬁf'
},Stu:iy‘,. brush and ink

Nu;e, 1941, i;ldia ink

HNuc‘xe Onyx, 1941, ink
Pelican, 1941, ink

Studies for obculptures, Ink
Coll: Jane Wade

Death Mask John Flannagan
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Mr, F. J. La Rosa
U. 8. Appraisers Stores
201 Varrick Street
Hew York, New York

Dear Mr. La Rosai

January 19, 1954

I just returned from Paris and enclosed is &
letter regarding the "Shadow® by Rodin which you requested.
Ao & revised Consular Invoice sertified by the Gonsul in
Paris. I hope you vill find thess statenents satisfactory.

mma

Curt Valentin
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Merch 26, 1954

Mr. F. J. La Rosa
U. S. Appraigers Stores
201 Varrick Street
New York, New York

Dear Mr. La Rosail

Miss Wade told me you would like %o have the
historical back@round for the four bromazes by Rodim which
I am importing. It iz the same shtory as for the "Shadow"
by Rodim whiech I imported some time ago.

After Mr. @idier died he left his astate to his
wife., They had a ge country place in Le Vesinet in
whioch thay had several bromszes lu the pars whigch they had
hed since Rodin's lifetime since, as you kuov, Ruadlier
started to cast the bronzes by Rodin in 1902. I tried %o
buy some of these bronzes snd succesded in some instances;
however some are coming over only for an exhibition.

Also I bought & bronge by Maillol, cast during
Meillol's lifetime, wnich was also in the park in Le
Vesinet and which I shall import later.

I hope this answors your questions.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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Editions

BuerdeniniGisgudiin7

L strasse
i 34.67.80

Chéques postaux 19130 @kl e gddress: Troiscollines Basel

Angelo Pinto Esq.
38 West 57th Ste

New York 19 Basle, may 25, 1953

GENEVE

Dear Mr. Pinto,

Please excuse this late answer to your kind offer of march 25.
The book on Klee is now on progress, and we need the edbachromes very
badly.

Could you send me 4x5 Ecktachromes of the following pictures:
1, Little Dunes Landscape, 1926,B5 Coll., F.C. Schang

2, Iomolarm, 1923/172 Coll, F.Ce Schang
3¢ Red Waistcoat, 1938, X3 Coll. FsC. Schang

4o Oriental sweet, 1938, H 20 Coll, Curt Valentin
5 Anchored, 1932, K2 Coll, Toseph Pulitzer, Jr. St.lLouis

Please get in touch with Curt Wentin Esq. who will tell you
when you can take the photograph of nr.4, and if M. F.C. Sechang,
as I am suggesting him by the same mail, can bring Nr.l,2,3 from his
home in Norwalk, Conn, to Curt Valentin's Ballery,

As M. Curt Valentin is leaving New York by June 12, please
try to deliver before this date; may be he will be kind enough %o
take the ektmehromes with him to Europe.

As for Nr.5, fry to arrange, as you proposed, to have the pain-
ting photographed by someone in St.Louis, for the same amount,

Please have all five pmimhimmm Ecktachromes checked with the
original paintings by the proprietor or by M, Curt Valentine

Address the bill, as agreed upon, to M, Curt Valentin, Buchhelz
Gallery, and a copy of it to my_self.

Sincerely yours
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Dy,
74 Bahnhofstmg.
Téléphone 55205

GLENIBINE.
Chéques postaux 19130

Curt Valentin Galler~ Ingelhein am Rhein, Dec,20.12,54
32 Bast 57th Street
New York 22

Attention of Miss Jane Wade

Dear Hiss Wade,

Your letter of Nowember 18 on: 1aachw me yesterday, having been
\[
addressed to Basle - from x{hed I've left a year and a half ago.

As to the outlays made by vouf the book on Klee by Grohmamm, it
or il

had been egreed between Curt e 1tin and myself — upon Will Gro hmamns

demand -~ that he would contrbut; with a hundre& dollars for each

of the paintings belongsng %o 8 collection and reproduced in color
@n first - the Clown and Orientsl sweet

in the Wook. There were two 0, 48
followed on his own initiatiw . & third, Diana. (Curt Valentin was

’ J h
at the same time kind enough o ootain similar grants - but of 150§

each — from MM. Shang, Colin g 4 Pulitzer dr, )
According to your accoun_t of Nov. 18, we therefore owe you still
$ 35.82, which I an sending %o yczu by postal order from Switzerland

between ZXmas and New Year.
o e it o AR
I had asked of course tl, printer of the book, Kohlhammer,to seh
a copy of the english editiom. . very much hope you have received this
copye I think Curt Valentin would have liked it.
Abh Mo Always at your disposition if I can be of any help to you
and wishing you &11 the best for you and the Gallery for 1955, I am

Fong o]

¥
r-'Nk

Sincerely yours

;)
,AK
N M




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

C ion: i :
The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY et Sengsiogs

Valentin :UI R o 7

.y I ! in—_

Administrateur:

Frangois Lachenal

Raendente Gitymkordfn

Editjons
%52ﬁgu rstrasse

2%,67.80 ' Cable: Troisco
Chéques postaux 19130

M, Curt Valentin
32 East 57th Street
New York 22 Basle, may 25, 1953

Dear Curt,

I am so happy to hear you are coming over soon; we&l be able
to spare many letters, and not only speak of Klee! Let me know as

soon as possible your european diary.

Teking back your coppespondance as far back as April 9, I take

up “the different questions gtill unsektled:

-/’ 1, Dianae. I only possess a bad photo of something resembling the encloggg
g sketonh. Is it the picture? Do you still want it to be included in
the book? In color?

2, Color reproductions from USA. I did not want to start before having

definite garantees. Noy 1 can: see under point 3.
/ 7( Please find enclosed copies of my letters to Angelo Pinto and

F.C. Schang., I have also wrikten to the Philadelphia Museum (Pisch-
zauber) and to the Philipps Gallery, Washington (Bilderbogen)V
111 ecktachromes should be ready before your departure, and it
would be ideal if you could bring them with you, and send them from
Parise.
Do you think M. Scheng's pictures couldeghotographed in New York
at your Gallery, or at Pinto's ateliex?
Including your Clown and Frauvenpavillon - photographed in Paris -
this makes 9 american—owned pictures; moreover I could also include
Partie aum G, 1927 (James Gilvarry) and Gesicht einer Blite,1922)
(Edgar Taufmann); Do _you think one of those might contribute to
the costs like M. Schang etc.?

A1l am¥erican bills will be sent to you, as agreed upon. Enclosed,
f£ind the correspondent "pudget"e

I still think the american market is at least as good as the german. .
Skira thought 4000 for USA "easy" - but I do not want to trade with
Skira., Peter Gregory, in taking 1000 for Great-Britain (Canada should
indeed belong to the american CO-publisher) is another argument in
favour of my thesis: for TUSA buys at least 5 times as many expensive |

]

modern art books as Great-Brittain (foi. Skira's Modem painting I1I)!
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But I willingly admit that you should have had more "promotion'
material at hand. I've now tried to make a much more complte "dossier"
for M. Landshof,

Our meeting in Stuttgart, and subsequently in Basle, was pro-
mising because Abrams, whom Landshof represents in Europe now, needs 7
a distributor in Germany. Kohlhammer-Verlag would be ideal for this '
job; could also do part of the printing. And Kohlhammer wants,in exchangj
Abrams to distribute the Klee-book. This economic argument might be
so much more persuasive than our aesthetic ones..es :

Lendshof is arriving in New York around the first of June; will
contact you at once, The ideal would be if you could already bring
to Europe some positive answersess

TLandshof said Abrams would not want to take less than 6~7000
copies; our price could then still be lowered substantiallye.

Most important of all: Kohlhammer is doing the Klee-book anyway
in German. Printing is to start immediately., The book might come out
this fall: in case Abrams takes it, he might not resent the earlier
european edition. Bmm For, according to Landshof, Abrams,wm if he is
interested, will not want the book at such short notice as next fall.

Douglas Cooper, by the way, would finish his translation in
such time as to allow for such a publication date even in America,
T have seen him in Bern at the Brague exhibition a fortnight ago.

4, So please do not destroy your "Sunday morning writing". If ever
Abrams remains indbranlable, another arrangement will have to
be achieved. As the contract hmimeemn for the american edition
will now be signed bmfi by Kohlhameer as well, facilities for i
payment will be available that I alone could not have condidered, w+

Do not forget my enclosure to my letter of Jan.l5. The formats A
of the picture are not so important as their present proprietors.
Within a few days I may send you yet another list to be checked.

( The formats are given in Klee's complete catalogue of works.)

Je me réjouis de te revoir bientdt.
J'ai eu encore un tas d'idées pour améliorer le livre et le com— -
pléter; pour le rendre facile 3 lire et & compulser. Je te raconteral

Amicalement & toi

?1auto\:\
e
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BEniglogure to letter frois Collires,

Title

Erstarrte stadt sborng, #ew LeweCALISBURY

Narr in Christo falter Zipvi, Chicago

MVSEUN or
. STANLEY
Das Vokaltuch der Nammersfnc-erin rad. ¥4 Resor, w York
Rosa Silber

19227 124

Scherzo mit der dreizehn
{Photo Valentin)

1922 | 126

Der Heldentenor als Fonsertsi
{(Proto

1922 | 144

1922 151 Zwitschernmasc! THE ode Art, lew Yo

1922 ' 188 | Gartens Curt Val -

19923 37  Cefanzener x Robe « Tay §21, roit, Mich.,; USA
13925 | 89 | e rede el, Ca , Mass,., USA

9237 QTT“ Nasken auf der Wiese
(Photo Vale: :

Parbige Dreisgliederun
{Photo Valentin)

eSS ge—a® [Owen, man beacihite sie
l:.*jl (Photo Valenti

1924 189 hensa:

Zeichensa

{Photo Va

ELSA SCHMD | RYe , NY-

¥ (‘{‘}

Philip Goodwin, lew Yor

M6 {Photo

Bin Doxrf al telies
E | (Photo Valenti:
B A

DY ART) NowYoR K-

15 3/4 x 11 7/8
14 x N ;),./'4

g I oo Nt SR
s ! /17~Y1173 Davip THOMPSON , PITTSBURCH

9 x 11 3/484
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mlg?ﬁ,._ _21 . ”‘er Vaue x" vorms G. Scheyer, USA CALILY JCHEVER -
IS 260 | Kinotlerbildnis 2 Vekemtin, e v 3 ESTATE , Hotr Y wouD ic

: 1907 28 Strasse unter BHumen Richard Sisson, lew York i 7X /'I'i 4 z; |
i . (Photo Valentin) o

el -
193¢ 117 | Strasse am See (Recen) 8% x 7 /8 inch 1
| (Photo Valentin) ;
SIS o 1
B035] 162 Pflanzenstad |,, 2
: (Proto Valen
- 1

F.C, SCHANG [NEW YoRK Y8 x 5 7/8

7§125 48 Abstrakct nit
i { (Photo Valenti
1?319‘ - 68 ?I’eitahﬁ 1274 x 8 3 4 "

(Phote "’:JJ entin

1919 617 Wasservd-el 2

18592 | (Photo Valentin W

1920/ 24 § Der Kanari-larier Clifford Odets, Mew Yorlk 20 -x 36 .
{Photo Valentin)

9200 44 | Rosengarten
; Pnoto Valentin)

19200 49  Brwachende ‘ 8 3/4 x 11 8 incl4
(Prlo‘to Valentir

1920¢ 161 | Se \lussakt eines Dramas ¥ Allaen Roos, New 8§ ¥ 13 " |

921 7 | Kunstsilick der "_‘;iere JB /\JWM/\’UV Nev YorK- 6 = 104 <
B e Yeieutin) 7 MRS, E. PELTON Creen, Holtywoop ~
1921 21 m Banne des Cestirns N Soswr Gl4ddne 12 x 1794 "

b
10 55 Ur =% Valentin, lew Yor 12 3/4 %9304 ®

frnenbild in Rot-

e
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Trois Collines; Dasle, dated Januaxy

B roprietor

S*mlebar mit denm

|Zeichen
(Photo

aJ_. gen
Valentin

'1935}. 99 N 19 |Im Gebdlk | James Gilvarry, «.%.. B g
{1956 | i Gleicmmf A idg 'arion Willardy New York

1937

e

i
2937

115 » 15

12'7 Qu 7

154 qu 14

91

136 Qu 16

937

1937|

139 Qu 19

142 R 2

1S1°R 11

{Pormel eines "ie"of“ 7 [ is vtranb, —~ NEW YoRrK

Cali ‘_mla (Stiefselchien)
}(Photo Valeniin)

jalen

1937

166 S 6

1957| 167 8

BT
1937|

{535

Dizengions

L I s

6 3/4 x
1) 1,?-"

188/4 2233

20 3/
19 3/

1 3/

5/4

T{,seL aus der and fres '
|(Photo Velentin) |
H‘Iac tharkeit
: (Photo Val entin)
‘;,"e‘te:‘-czq- én zu einer Gegend
{{Photo Valentin) , ( :
?\lﬂlél--cr Seeharen RiCcHARD. WeiIL, JT. Lowis 14 x 25
§Ee, iny inle Bucrhed s LGaddesy, Ow—Iort [ 2874 x
e I '
(Wanderzir | Lagetr—oT g timoTrey 1258 %
ey +FHE BALTIMORE MU EUM OF ART, B ALT/MORE
{ 13 x 19
-4 -
a.LS 2 Ler 0 x 80
(Pho’to 60 x 80
ind in 13 x 8
{¥ind :u—‘ v
’(PA oto
i a_:r—x ':I_:‘ Orient F.Cs« Schang, liew 474 £ XX
ie TLee Ault, liew Cangan, Conn., USA 19 ;/4 % 2
he Torton Gallery of ATt, Paim Beach, USA (19 3/4 = 15 5/%
omilker CAL ERIE LDUISE LEIRIS ,PARIS 1574 2
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1929

1829

1929 340
1930

327 380 Zr’
340 3H 4

21833

1930
1952

280 Oe 10 R

2

1932

952

1954

74 W 14 |1

oo B N

40 k 20

1954

1934 2281
9351

1535

eunm o dern | 18 3/8x2518
(FMMEQLY I?Amlffﬂé CEMAELM—C/U

J-B- Nevianp fedibey PR oo

18 3/4 x 1T74y"
MRS, LotS FPAILEY NARRCANSETT
13 374 x 20
xihee Ault, lew Canaen, Conn 34 18 o x 12
Wy, o 30 8
Philin © hnso: sw Canaan, Conr Us £ . 19
3 =

x X5

x 55 cm ‘J":
‘ayward, wiwe NEW YoRry x 51
b4 5 x 50 om

=0 8 ;ﬁ\xa—t*. —— e G(‘cnﬁ;ﬁ
— NELSON A ROCKEFELLER D
% 39,5 on

he Albri t Art aller; 9 uffalo

CURT VALENTIN CALLERY, NEW YOR/(
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gle bei Stum
{(Photo Valentin)

98  |Cepriccio im Februa:
{{Photo Valentin

t Valen

viD

’ e

THOMPION |, PITISBURC H

SL s

"o e

r

P P

Robert Fried s

bllily
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Eneclosure to letter from Trois Collines of may 25, 1953

Klee-book / Contributions by proprietors, bills for ecktachromes

Brospective bills for ecktachromes:

Angelo Pinto, 5 ecktachromes (letter of may 25) $250
travelling expenses (maximum) 45

Philadelphia Museum, 1 ecktachrome 25
Philipps Gallery, Washington (maximum)
total 400

Contributions by proprietors:
F.CoSchang, 3 paintings (payable to C.V. upon publication) $350

J. Pulitzer, 1 painting (payable to F.Lachenal) 150
R, Collin, 1 painting (already paid to F. Lachenal) 150

Curt Valentin,(2 paintings (to be paid to P, Lachenal) 200

rige

- ————————

"Turkenbund"is a flower still life with red and yellow,
1ilyshaped blossoms."Greenhouse" shows a flower shop with
the rear part of an automobile in the foreground; a female
profile appears in the car.

Will you please advise me by return mail if you have
lowated these paintings. If not, I would propose that you
let me have three other paintings by Max Beckmann, belonging
to the Gallery, for this exhibition. I will return these
as soon as you have found the original three paintings.
Naturally I prefer my own paintings, but to settle this
matter we could make a permanent exchange.

Since the shipment has to leave Budworth very soon,
I would appreciate your speedy reply.

Very jtruly yours

/%/ . W T 1
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Dr,Stephan lackner
QOl El Bosque Road
Santa Barbara,California

ﬁebruary 11,1955

Curt Valentin Gallery &
32 BEast 57th Street egistered
New York 22,N.Y.

Dear Sirs:

The Santa BParbara Museum of Art has scheduled an
exhibit of my Beckmann collection for April 15th. This
exhibit will then go to other Western museums.

You will recall that three of the paintings by Max
Beckpann belonging to me are still in the possession of
the Valentin Ballery:

Woman in Bed,
Turkenbund,
Greenhouse.

"Turkenbund"is a flower still life with red and yellow,
1ilyshaped blossoms."Greenhouse" shows a flower shop with
the rear part of an automobile in the foreground; a female
profile appears in the car.

Will you please advise me by return mail if you have
logated these paintings. If not, I would §ropose that you
let me have three other paintings by Max Beckmann, belonging
to the Gallery, for this exhibition. I will return these
as soon as you have found the original three paintings.
Ngturally I prefer my own paintings, but to settle this
matter we could make a permanent exchange,

Since the shipment has to leave Budworth very soon,
I would appreciate your speedy reply.

Very jtruly yours
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February 15, 1955

Dr. Stephan backner
601 El Bosque Road
Santa Barbara, California

Dear Dr, Lackner:

In to your letter of February sleventh, we
are sending to rth for shipment to you the two pnintings
entitled "Woman in Bed" and “Greenhouse" by Max Beckmenn which
we located while taking

During your last vieit, it was established that
there were six paintings by Mex Beckmann vhich, at that time,
could not be located. In the mesntime five of the six paintings
have been found and are being shipped to you. They are as follows:

"Green House", "Nude in Bed", "Portrait Quappi in Rosa®, "Queppi
with Swans® and "The Boat" :

¥111 you please confirm im writing ss soom as you
receive these [lve paintings. ¥e will infomrm you ss soon as
we have located the pixth entitled "Turkenbund¥,

Because of the forthcoming Beckmann Exhibitions
in Sao Paulo and Zurich, the Gallery is unable to lend you
paintings by Max Beckmann at this time,

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Herbert Lang & Cie., Bern

BUCHHANDLUNG UND VERLAG - AGENTEN FUR AUSLANDISCHE BIBLIOTHEKEN
TELEPHON 21712/21708 - POSTCHECKKONTO III 4108

Birmail

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.
Attn. Miss Jane Wade,

32 Bast 57th Street,

New York 22 /NY.

Dear Madam: BERN, den  Febraary Tth 155
Ecke Miinzgraben-Amthausgasse LL/ HB

With your letter January 27th 1955
you returned our bill of december 21.1954
for 1 Goethe Werke Artemis Bd.l3 fr.21.15.

Please, note that this bill conerns the last

volume of a set comprising in the whole 24 volumes,
Mr. Valentin placed for the complete work

a standing order with us and since there remaiss
only this last volume 13 to be supplied, we would
ask you not to return the book, the work would
loose considerably of its value when uncomplete.

We return herewith our bill and hope that

you will agree with our point of view.

Very truly yours
Herbert Lang & Cie, Booksellers

7 2.

(Herbert Lang )

St. & Cie. - 3. $3. 5000,
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February 16, 1955

Herbart Lang & Cie

Ecke Munzgraben-imthausgasse
Bern, Switzeriand
Gentlemen:

In reply to your note of Februcry seventh,
unfortunately we have slreudy mailed buck to you volume
13 of the Goethe Werkes. Mr. Valeatin's library hes been
broken up and will eventuslly be suctioned, Therefore, we

have no need for the final volume.

Sincersly yours,

Jane Wade
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Janmuary 13, 1955

Herbert Lang & Cie
amthausgasse

Bern, Switzerland
Gent) emens

We have ordered a draft for 256.35 swiss france
in payment of your statement dated Hovember 27th, 1954.

Would you please cencel any standing orders for
books or periodicals which Mr, Valentin might have
left with you,

Sincerely yours,
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Jenuary 27, 1955

Herbert Lang & Cie
Amtheusgasse

Bern, Switszerland
Gentlemen:

Enclosed is your statement for & volume by
Goethe which we recently received.

With the death of Mr. Valentin, the Gallery cannot
continue with the standing book orders whiech Mr, Valentin
had placed with you. Therefors, we are returning the book
and would like for you to discontinue all orders which
you have on file.

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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MRs. ALBERT D. LASKER
CHRYSLER BUILDING
NEW YORK |7, NEW YORK
TELEPHONE LEXINGTON 2-9391

December 17, 1953

Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

Gentlemen:

We have received your statement of December 7, 1953 for
the following:

Pablo Picasso "Three Dancers" ink, 1925 - $ 1,100,
N.Y. C. Sales Tax .
1,133.

Since this picture was purchased by Mrs. lasker for her
country residence in Amenia, New York can you bill it to
that address and eliminate the sales tax.

Yours very truly,

Tt

M, K. Layer
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MRs. ALBERT D. LASKER
CHRYSLER BUWUILDING
NEW YORK 17, NEW YORK
TELEPHONE LEXINGTON 2-9391I

Curt Valentine Gallery, Inc.

32 East 57th Street
New York 22, N.Y.

Attention: Miss Wade

Gentlemen:

January 29, 1954

Enclosed is check for $1,100. in payment for
"Three Dancers" by Pablo Picasso.

Will you please send a new bill dated December 7,
1953 addressed to Mrs, Mary ILasker, Heathcote Farm,
Amenia, New York so that our records are proper in

this connection,

Very truly

Sy
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F Ao b Laider)
! me 62““2“’; ‘14 !"MLI ;" ?
Korer o ddtroval

ing for the sbove gal
ART REPROZUCTICN,

o would definitely resd
. exkihition snd would
an\griginel werk, The specific thing
311N I4fe with Pineepple” (reproduced

nicel processes by use of o
by comparetive use of ormn.

» to asnemble & representative group of repro-

11 xange in guality from good to bed, and in size
fefura. ‘

)
bogdy of existing nrt reproductions, I must then
akility of esch of the originels--for I cen

reproductions whose originale can be loceted and

Consequently, the succeea of this project depenie from the outeet
upon the generoaity of those owning the originals: the museume,
the privete collectors, snd their deslers. Due to the seasson

involyed--mid-September through Wovember, 19%A--the large museume
will not be sble to help as much as usuel.®* The burden must £al)

"mﬁ Thet exsct meancn, two of our most irportant sources, the

Husoum of Medern Art and the Whitney Museum, will be showing their
entire collecticna~~including meny paintings which haen
reproduced and would otherwise have been steilebdl
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¥rs., Mary Lesker--April 14, 19%4

principally on private collectors and dealers, and on the smeller
museums .

Approximately twelve good paintings have elready been promised--
end our ides 19 only three weeks old. The liet will continue to
grow gradually. Ae it grows, we muat constantly re-inapect it
to balence the contents. We must obte in a csrefully messured
mixture of mediums, epoche, 2nd styles in order teo focus every
visitor's primery attention upon the issuet ART REPRODUCTION.

I am placing my request for = Matisse ‘with you first of all, I
know from the outset that we mugt includeMatisse to defend his
fine, thin textureg--so consistently lost to flat uniformity

in reproduction.

There is only one thought by whick I osn justify to Nyself asking
- ownere to deprive their own homes of a favorite oshint

duretion of e public exhibition: I feel thut pwna

real plessure in upholding the intimate dal!ties of = Favorite
artist. Thus he plays his historical part inperagtueti

valuse, both tengible and intangidle, of the objects he

I enclose a photogrsph taken in
Any cautious owner will went eu
prized items. 3Should you deeire £
be provided--either from Louid

insurance. I am plessged to qay thst
we have had po demegése.
vaintinga will be installed
ey will be guarded constently.
< A temperature and humid ity
Npment has bpen instelled throughout our

osity of those able to grart losns.
11 gee thst ocur completed exhibition merits whetever

our collection ¢ontain other worka which heve been reproduced
d might Pe lent, I should sppreciaste your listing these

Gratefully,

Sue ¥, Thurman
(Mrs. Harocld Thurmen)

IMT MM
Enc.
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" THE REVEREND RONALD LANE LATIMER, RECTOR THE RECTORY
228 SASSAFRAS STREET

Christ's Churel i Milloille
il Neto Ty k-
Mancl, ¢ 1g5%
g‘w\w %

ks dﬂmés Yo Ny Cotlecton, armef T umd,,
Hared Yoo Dare Some for Sde
Wil Yo hiovdly Somd We doaenplon
vl ) *, '@&E‘ﬂ %u)m Swac‘bh,
MCBMM sl

7'1—6/‘,,4,(&
yml'{/ff/\—tdﬁ(,c

(\hM CU\JdA »’"”""‘1

T e a:wsmv P

March 11,1955

The Reverend lionald Lane Latimer
Christ's Church in Millville
<25 Gessafres Street

Millville, New Jersey

Dear Reverend Latimer:
Thank you very much for your lstier of March
ghth,

OQur wetercclors snd drawings by Rodin are at
mnst in a large Rodin exhihition in Clacinsati, Ohio.

Soon as they are returned to tho gallery, we shall
Iﬂ you photographs with detaile of those avuilails.

Slacecely yours, Y <
Jane Wade
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Mzy 20, 1955

The Reverend Ronald Lase Latimer
225 Eassafras Street
Millville, Hew Jersey

Dear Reverend Latimer:

¥We are gending you the following two water-
colors and drawings by Augnste Kodin:

4
ted)
de
o
o

/ S"{ [l *Standing Woman" watercolor $450

[§290 *Figure Study® penmetl 450

Unfortunately, the watercolor emtitled "SBeated
Women®, BD 48, hes been sold.

I

8incerely yours,

[

-

Snall 'Uneore Flovm a Tucet Rond v Tl
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UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME
Notre Dame, Indiana

. DEPARTMENT OF ART

October 23, 195L

Director, Curt Valentin Gallery,
32 B¢ STth St.,
New York 21, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

Recently the University Dean has requested me to assemble about
16 examples of sculpture by one or several of the French masters --
Degas, Daumier, Maillol, Rodin, Gaudier-Brszka, or Brancusi or Bernard --
to be shown in our Galleries on campus for a two-month period. The work
is exhibited in locked, individually lighted cases, and may be as large
as 2@ inches in their biggest dimension.

I am writing to ask you for the names of several patrons, who
have 12 to 16 examples of work by one of these masters, or several, who
might now be happy to show their collections as a group at our Gallery.
Besides the especially imterested faculty and student body here (6500)
we are in a metropolitan area of approximately 250,000 who would hear
of the exhibition. If you desire, I shall keep your name, as well as
that of the patrons, in strict and complete confidence. I should of
course require their addresses in order to make this request of them.

My kindest wishes, and while I am writing, my compliments for
your consistently good choice of the best to be had in contemporary
sculpture. For me, the name "Curt Valentin", like "Buchholz" before it,
has become synonymous with "good sculpture". I hope some day to create
a sculpture of my own, good enough to attract you to show it theree.ee.

Cordially and gratefully yours,
A,u—yk/ : -s ;
Cav a}CZbLJ‘)

Rev. Anthony Lauck, C.S5.C.,
Moreau Seminary,
Notre Dame, Ind.

)
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Hovember 15, 1954
Rev, hm Lauck, C.8.C.
Moresu Seminary
Notre Dame, Indiana
Dear Father “auck:

Please pardon this late reply to your letter of
Qetober twenty-third, however, it has taken us this tine to
gatber the information you requested.

The following 1= a 1ist of names and addresses of
Collsctore who we know own bronszes or sculpture by Degas,
Daumisr, Maillol, and Rodinm,

Mr, & Mre. Richard S. Davis, Wayzota 5, Minneapolis, Minnesota

Mr, Fed Welner, 4808 westiridge Avenue, Ft. Worth, Texes

Mr, Wslter Bareiss, Roundhill Road, Greenwieh, Conneoticut

Dr. Steven L. van Riper, 1490 Iroquis, Detroit, Michigean

Mr, B, Sturgis Ingersoll, 1035 Land Title Building, Philadelphia, Pa,
Mr, @lliam 8. Paley, Kiluna Farm, Shelter Rock Rd., Manhssset, L.I.
Mrs., Lois Duiley, Poufret Center, Connecticut

Mr. G. Devid Thompson, 4554 Brownsville Rd., Pittsburgh 27, Pa.

¥r, B, Beyhe, 794 Lexington ive., New York City

Mre, Benjamen P, Wateon, 50 East 77th 8t., New York City 21

Mr, Bdgar Ksufwsnn, Sr., Bear Hun, Farmington, Penns.

Mr. Edgar Kaufwann, Jr., 450 East 52nd St., New York City

My & Mrs Wallace K. Harrison, 834 Pifth ive., New York City 21

Mr. Harry m. Balem o“m’ N. ¥,

Mr, Robert H, Tennshill, 22 Lee Gate, Grosse Pointe Farms 30, Hichigsn

IC = e

§

ENv .

I would like to suggest that you also write to Museunms
in that vieinity which you think might have worke by these artists
in their collection. b

Respectfully yours,

Curt Valentin Gallery
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~ MRS. FRANK LAURENS e 2133 LURAY AVE.  CINCINNATI 6, OHIO

Valentin CGallery
32 Bast 57%h Street
New York City,

M

Dear Mr, Valentin,

Please let me know by return Aie Mail 1f you have any blaek

and white Paul Klee prints -~ which | can add to my husband8s
collection, 1| would love to have another of his early onés -
something on the order you gave me last time,

Or let me kmow = what you suggest - as a rare one.

Thanks for your trouble, lwill let you know by wire - which

one | like to have send.

Yours very truly

Wi . T Lorsnnnn

tirs.Frank Laurens

~ Hatory author
A MEDI/
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April 26, 1954

Mrs., Frank Laurens
2133 Luray Avenue
Cincinnati 6, Ohio

Dear Mrs, Laurens:

in reply to your letter, the following is a
list of the prints by Paul Klee vl';id are availables

—HSTIS wgroum uanta® etebing, 1904 ‘/

ISFIY oagen 1ithograph, 1925 oy
[ S®1b "Stachel the Clown" etching, 1931 275 <00
1S®IT "Bearded Man" 1lithograph, 1925 75

c 9l ¥*Comedian® etching, 1904 nears 38N 140
|39/ 9Railroad Btation® etching, 1911 20 /Y9

el s’? 7\0'511“'1‘ at the g;;o Opera" litho- @ / 24
lsq{l'lold oh&.‘ etching, 1905 350 0y

WQ;LAJ\.K !53 %7’_‘/ Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade

Jlatory author
AMED I
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LAURENS » 2133 LURAY

; ; X - March 12,1955
Mre. Frank Laurens

2133 Luray Avenue
Cineinnati 6, Ohio

Dear Mrs. Laurens:

In reply to your letter of March eighth, the
following ie & list of the printe by Paul Klee which are
availables

gbz'i "River View" lithogreph, 1912 $ 85

837¢ wggrten der Leidensehaft® steaing,i9l3 135

7150 wKleinwelt® etching, o. 1913

/8 /95 “"Btation® etehing, 1911 MO
47 "Clown" etching, 1931 200

/81" " whearded Man® 1ithograph, 1925 100

8incerely yours,

e Tha;-E; for your trouble,

Sincerely yours

MrsoFrank Laurens

2 Jatory suthor
LARAED
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. FRANK LAURENS ¢ 2133 LURAY AVE. ® CINCINNATI 6, OHIO

April 12,55

Curt Valentin Gallery,
D East 57th Strect
ew York 22.N.Y.

Dear Miss Wade,

| wrote you some time ago about the Klee prints you offered

me - asking a |lf5;e mo;} Irfﬁ;gat!on. [’

The ones of?ilflﬂers s“rl‘ﬁ' faf{l{on" and Elowh". 2°° 113/ "/quk
Would you be nice enough to let me have an answer very soon,

since | may want one as a gitt for my husbande Also let me
P ;ik »

have the last price ceseee pleases
Thanks for your trouble.
Sincerely yours

MrsoFrank Laurens

ilatory author
\MEDIY
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MRS. FRANK LAURENS e 2133 LURAY AVE. ® CINCINNATI 6, OHIO

Curt Valentin Gallery,
32 Rast 57th Street,
New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Miss Wade,

Thanks for the liste of the remaining Klee prints.
We have all ot them with the possible exception of
your #7!%2; Bearded Man.

If this should be the one made in 1919, and illustrated
in Soby/Valentin tacing page V¥ (1919/113), we would like
to have it since we only have an unsigned copy in the
book: Munchner Blatter where 1t appeared in that year.

Anyhow, you can identity it immediately by the number
1919/133 on the left lower side.

You mentioned to my husband over the 'phone that you
still have the "selbstmorder aut der brucke" (suieide
on the bridgel however you do not mention it on the
j¥st. Is 1t oti}l around?

To make thihgs ecaseier for you, | attach again the

list you sent us. If the #7183 is the one we want, please
call my husband during business hours collect at

REdwood | = 3500, also if there is anything else ot

which you think that we may want it.

Thanking you much in advance, | am
Sincerely yours,

Ursula Laurans

PAUL KLEE PRINTS

5020 Small World, etching, signed

5584 River View, lithograpa, 1912, unsigned

7180 Kleinwelt, etening, signed, 55 x 3 7/3 /
7182 me-Bartiger Mann, litnograph, signed, 175 x 125 (f 1919 /i3
83276 @arte nder ~eidenschaft, etcaing, 19134 BEx be

94c4 Bearded Man, litaograph, signed, 1925, 8; x 6"

10500 Garten der Leidenschaft, etching, signed, 33 x 52"

11063 The One in Love, 1923, signed, color litho., 10 7/3 x 73"
18195 Station, 1911, etehing, 5 7/3 x 73"

E3LD5

latory auther
\AMAED T
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Vous étes prié d’assister aux Service et Inhumation de:

MONSIEUR HENRI LAURENS

SCULPTEUR

décédé le 5 Mai 1954, dans sa 70° année, en son domicile, 11 bis, Villa Brune, Paris-14°.
Qui auront lieu le Samedi 8 courant. Le Service Religieux sera célébré en la Chapelle

de Notre-Dame de Bon Secours.
DE PROFUNDIS!!

On se réunira a la Chapelle 66, rue des Plantes, Paris-14°, 3 10 heures 45 précises

De la pait de :
Sa famille et de ses amis.

L’Inhumation aura lieu au Cimetiére de Bagneux (Parisien)
dans la sépulture de famille.

" Entreprise de Funérailles Richard et Castel, 48, rue Gassend; - Tél. SEG 79-33

FULL RATE
LETTER TELEGRAM (LT)
PRESS

FULL RATE UNL
OTHERWISE MARKED

CHARGE ACCT.NO. ES-39-552 DATE May 11, 1954

SENDER’S
NAME AND ADDRESS  Curt Valentin Gallery, 32 Bast 57th Street
R R R S T e I T R T

10 SENDER PLEASE SPECIFY ROUTE:

11,1!:1; Villa Brune Via RCA INSERT ”RCA“

MES PENSEES SONT CHEZ VOUS AVEC TRISTESSE LA PLUS PROFONDE
EN TOUTE AMITIE
Curt Valentin

10100

Send the above Radiogram subject to the conditions, regulations and rates as set forth in the applicable tariff of RCA Communications, Inc., and on file with the regulatory auther
B/AA FAMMIIAICATIANC IN-F A CEDVIFCE NE DANIN ANDDADATINAN NE AMEDI/
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Enclosed is the catslog of our Marini exhibition.
Prices for drawings range from §150 to $350; lithographs are
$50. Unfortunately, there are no terracotta pieces by Marini

available,

8incerely yours,
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January 6, 1954

~ Curt Valentin
& 32 East 57 street,
,, m York 22, R.Y

Dear Sir:

Will you please send me information
on Ben-Zion Biblical themes and prophets etchings.
I understand there were eighteen etcmngs edch
and are they all available?

Thank you for your interest.

Sincerely yours,

LAWKENCE GALLERY

5 oise. Al

Januery 8, 1954

Miss Anne Lawrence
4149 Pennsylvania
Kansas City, Missouri
Dear Miss Lawrence:

In reply to your letter of January sixth, the
two portfolios "Biblical Themes® and "Prophets” by Ben-
Zion are avsilable; price, $325 for each portfolic con-
taining eighteen etchings each. My. Valentin would be

glad to allow your gallery 15 per cent discount.

8incerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Tee Gallery

94 Juniper Road
Belmont, Massachusetts

November 4, 1955

Miss Jane Wade

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th Street
New York City

Dear Miss Wade:

Enclosed is a check for $82.40 covering
recent purchases of sculpture. Will pick
up the two pieces on my next trip to New York.

Do you happen to have any Mary Callery
sculpture available? If so, I would appre-
ciate déscription and price. And if some-
thing is available, I would appreciate your
holding it until Friday when I expect to be
in New York.

Sincerely,

X Lo
Mildred S. Lee ™.
Enclosure (Mrs. Herbert C. Lee)

TELEGRAMS
“DRAWINGS” LONDON

), BRUTON STREET,
IJNDON, W.1

sh October, 1954

Jectober 5%th.
strap"” was
20th June on
rstand from
you by parcel
e you should
vd suggest that
" you have not
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TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 { “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS axD SCULPTURE

sinecrons 30, BRUTON STREET,

B e LONDON, W.1

6. CORCORAN

8th October, 1954
fade,
Curt Velentin Gallery Inc.,
52, Bast 57th Street,
New York 22, N.Y.

Wade
WA \z’

have to thank you for your letter of October 5th.
bronze '"Dancer adjusting her shoulder strap" was
by us to Bolton & PFairhead about the 20th June on
Mr, Val in's structions. We understand from
on y instr ions this was sent to you by parcel
T B¢ 3! 5 : course you should
irhead suggest that
not

1 dm only SOrTy 1 Call™t IEKE DEUUEI prices.,
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TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS axp SCULPTURE

oimscrane 30, BRUTON STREET,

A.J.MENEILL REID

E.M.MACDONALD LONDON, W.1

W.PEPLOE
G. CORCORAN

20th Pebruary, 19
Hr, Curt Valentin,
Curt Valentin Gellery Inc.,
32 Bast 57th Street,
New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Curt,

Thank you for your letter of February 17th. I am very
sSorry to hear you did not get our catalogue. It was posted to
you airmeil on the 29th Januery, before the exhibition actually
h

opened. However, I am sending you another copy with this letter.

a
cl

liadame Renoir, as you probably know, has I think not been
cast before, apart from the one on her tomb, the polychrome one
in her garden, and I believe one was done in some sort of concrete.
The edition is 20, and the price is £750. We have kept them as
cheap as possible, so I could only make a small reduction to you,
making it £700. It is really ver; ne. "Le Petit Forgeron"
and "La Laveuse” have never been cast before. They are the &wet
two plasters illustrated in Vollard's catalogue, and have been
limited to an edition of ten. We have taken the complete
editions, though of course the Louvre took one of each. "La
Laveuse" is sold out, but we have s o "Forgeron" left.
Again we ask £550, and could make i you. The
"Danseuse au bras leve"™ is the ief Aigain, you will know
that this is an edition of 20, very beautiful, price £550 and
£500 to you.

Gh
to

I am only sorry I
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? TELEPHONE

TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250

“DRAWINGS"” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS AxD SCULPTURE

DIRECTORS

Ao menmILL REID 30,BRUTON STREET,

E_M.MACDONALD

w.pEPLOE LONDON, W.1

A 14th November, 1953. ;,

Mr. Curt Valentin,

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.,
32, East 57th Street,

New York, 22, N.Y.

Dear Mr, Valentin,

Thank you very much for your letter of
November 1lth. Herewith,a list of the Bronzes we have
left in stock together with the sale prices. You will
see we have the Horse No. 2 but not No. 6.

Yours sincerely,

A

!
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{ TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS axp SCULPTURE

DIRECTORS 30, BR.UTON STR.EET’

A.).MENEILL REID

e LONDON, W.1

G CORCORAN

Degas Bronzes.

Rewald Number Selling price.

. £500. 100
5. 200.

11 450,
14/15. 350,
16. 250.
17/18. 325.
2%, 500.
500.
350.
250.
350.
200.
250.
250.
250.
500.
550.
250,
220.
200.
220.
250,
300,
150.
450,
550.
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TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS AND SCULPTURE

DIRECTORS 30, BRUTON STREET,

A.J.MENEILL REID

= LONDON, W.1

8. CORCORAN

28th September, 1953.

Mr, Curt Valentin

Gurt Valentin Galiery Ine,,
32 Bast 57th Street,

New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Valentin,

Thank you very much for your cheque for 1230 in
payment for the two bronzes by Degas and Henry lioore. I anm
very sorry to say this is $28 short. The Degas, as you know,
was 2950, and the Henry Moore was £110, which at 2.80 dollars
to the pound is @308, and as we in point of fact lose on the
exchange anyhow, this being exchanged in London at anything
between 2.8l and $2.82 to the pound, I would be very grateful
%f some time you could send us a cheque for the difference of

28.

I quite agree that the Picasso is a bit expensive

for a dealer.
ngrs sincerels,
/2%

LT Garoazan
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September 25, 1953

Mr. Gerald Corcoran
and Lefevre

30 ton Street

London W. 1, England

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

Enclosed is my check for $1230 in payment for the
two bronzes by Degas and Henry Moore, which I think will
balance my account.

Thank you very much for sending me the photograph
of the painting by Picasso; too expensive for a dealer, alas.
But it is still a very beautiful painting.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin

October 1,1953

Mr. Gerald Corcoran
Alex Reid & Lefevre, Ltd.
30 Bruton Strest
London W. 1, England
Dear Mr. Corcoran:
Enclosed is our check for $28 as requested in
your letter of September twenty-elghtil.

Mr. Velentin is sorry about the mistake.

Sincersly yours,

Enclosure
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ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS AND SCULPTURE

TELEGRAMS
“DRAWINGS” LONDON

TELEPHONE
MAYFAIR 2250

w— 30, BRUTON STREET,

A.J.MCNEILL REID

E.M. MACDONALD LONDON, W 1

W.PEPLOE
G CORCORAN

6th November, 1953.

Mr, Curt Valentin,

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.,
%2 East 57th Strecet,

New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Mr. Valentin,

Thank you for your letter of November 2nd, enclosing the
photograph of an Odilon Redon, which I am returning with this
letter. I am afraid we ourselves would not be interested, as
there seems to be no sale for this type of Redon in London. I
would say that a similar picture could be bought in Paris
for between £700 and £800, but would not fetch as much in

London.
Yyrs singere)y,
j/wﬁe ’/Z S

d Corcoran
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November 2, 1953

Mr, G. Corcoran
Lefevre Gallery
30 Bruton Street
London W. 1, England

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

Would you be interested in a pastel and gouache
by Odilon Redomn. A friend of mine would like to sell it
or exchange it for something else.

what do you think the market value would be in
London? Knoedler is asking for a similar pi’ture around

$3000.

S8incerely yours,

Curt Valentin
CVeJW
Enclosure
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15th September, 1953.

Mr. Curt Valentin,

Curt Valentin Gallery Inc.,
%2 Bast 57th Street,

New York 22, N.Y.

Dear Valentin,

Thank you very much for your letter of September 12th.
Of course it is quite all right to pay for the bronzes whenever
you like.

We did finally buy the Cubist Picasso, but I was not
very successful in getting much off the price. I could make
it £2,500 to you, and am enclosing a photograph, also a photo-
graph of the Gericault. You will remember you said you knew
of an American Museum who might be interested in this painting.
I made you a price of £2,250, and you were going to ask £2,500.

With kindest regards,

e

(erald Corcoran

v memw e wasas e A saeara muve o
J

"Family Group"
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PAINTINGS DRAWINGS axp SCULPTURE

R— 30, BRUTON STREET,

.M. MACDONALD

W.PEPLOE LOND ON, .W-' 1

G. CORCORAN

9th September, 1953.

Mr. Curt Valentin,
Valentin Gallery,

32 Bast 57th Street,
New York 22, N.Y., U.S.A.

My dear Valentin,

have just got back to the Gallery, and was very
glad to hegr you gad dgdided to have the Degas bronze. II
hope both it and the Henry Moore have arrived safely.
am enclosing our invoices for both these. The Degas wgs i
quoted in dollars, and the lMoore was in pounds, but no dou
your people can do the conversion for the pounds.

I hope you had a good trip in Lurope.

With kindest regards,

Yours sDnc rely,

Q/»)‘ e
Zée;giéjgz;coran

TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS AND SCULPTURE

DIRECTORS
A.J.MCENEILL REID

30, BRUTON STREET,

W.PEPLOE

Jermiox LONDON, W.1
8th September, 1953.
Mr. Curt Valentin,
Curt Valentin Gallery,

32, East 57th Street,
New York. 22.

To One bronze by Henry Moore

] gL/ ’78 "Family Group"
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September 12, 1953

Mr. Gerald Corcoran

Alex Reid & Lefevre, Ltd.
30 Bruton Street

London W. 1, England

Dear Mr. Corcoran:

Thank you very much for your kind letter of
September ninth. I hope you do not mind if I pay my
bills in a few weeks.

I just came back from Burope snd the bronzes
which I bought from you are still not here. However
they have arrived at the Custom House. Ths delay is
mainly Bolton & Fairhead's fault; they diinat do any-
thing for many weeks about shipping my purchases.

Did you finally buy the Cubist Picasso and
if so, what are you asking for it in case the picture
ig still available. Also I wollkd like %o have a photo-
graph if this is not too much trouble.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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September 11, 1954

Dearest Gertrude,

Received your note this morning and absolutely
dismayed that you have not recelved my great long letter
which I wrote on the Second of September and mailed to the
Pont Royal?? Would they not forward it to you? You poor
darling, I know how you must feel not having heard from me.
Ask the Hotel where in the Hell the letter is and give them
what-for if they did not forward it to you. Two long
with all the details., I simply casmot understand it.

Max brought in the bag, and I am taking it home
with me this week-end and go through all the papers tomorrow.

We reopened on Tuesday and quite a few people have
been in and quite & few sales. Things seem to be going well
enough. But it is all strictly "business", and without
Mr. Velentin my love and enthusiasm for the gallery is to a
great extent gone. As I told you in my last letter, I shall
do my best as long as I'm needed but then I think I shall
leave.

The Memorial Exhibition is all planned and the let-
ters requesting loans were mailed out this week. Twety-five
major paintings and sculptures from museums which were acquired
through the Curt Valentin Gallery. Everyone has been most
helpful, and everyone seems to approve of the idea tremendously.

Yes, the rumors are thick—funny ones and tragic ones.
None are true and nothing can be believed.

Poor dear Mr. Kahnweiler misunderstood a lettgr I
wrote him and thought I--me, myself-- was going to rund the
gallery from now on! He wrote Mr. Colin quite a disapproving
letter, which I can well uncerstand. Xahnweiler reaily should
have more sense than to think a secretary would even dream of
trying to run such & hugh concern as the Gallery. If you talk
to him before you leave, please inform him of the true status.

Gertrude, my darling, really nothing to teil you——all
told in my first letter. Now I'm just waiting for your returnm.
I shall not call you but will wait—-I know you will fall me as
soon as you feel like it.
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February 8, 1954

Mr. Gerald Corcoran
Alex Reid and Lefevre
30 Bruton Street
London, England

Dear Gerald:

I am sorry I did not see you when I was in London,
but as usual Christmas time is the worse time. Although I
have a great deal of fun being with my friends in the country,
I do not get much tb. in London proper.

Before I left I talked to Perry Rathbone, who will
come to England sometime in the near future with Mrs. Steinberg
who has begun quite an importent collection of Impressionist
paintings and also contemporary art. She lives in St. Louis
and believes very much in Perry's judgment. Her latest ac-
guisition was a : painting by Courbet, of which you
might have seen a ction. She gave it to the City Art
Museum in St. Louis. Also she has important paintings, by
Manet, Renoir, 1* Gogh and in the contemporary field, Chagall,
Dufy and others. :

I wanted to write you about their coming and ask you
to take very good care of them. As a matter of fact, Perry
asked me in his last letter whether I talked to you about this.
As far as I remember, you have met Perry Rathbone.

I hope everything goes well with you. Let me hear
from you and let me know whether there is anything I can buy;
even if it is only a "Family Group" by Henry Moore!

What is the price of the tiny Horse by Degas which I
always see in your place and which I always almost buy? It is,
I think, called a "Work Horse".

Sincerely yours,
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TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS anp SCULPTURE

DIRECTORS 30, BRUTON STREETy

A.J.MENEILL REID
E.M. MACDONALD

W.PEPLOE G.S‘C. LONDON, W.1
12th February, 1954.

6. CORCORAN

IAI'. Curt valent“-,
urt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th Street,
e"vl' Y a‘!_ )’?

Nel o

Dear Curt,

much for your letter of February 8th.
to hear we had missed you from ""reddy,
you at his party on Christmas Eve if we had

Thank you very much for your information about Perry
Rathbone and lirs. Steinberg, and the trouble you have taken.
W#e will naturally take very great care of them, and will reserve
a co;:_ission for you on anything they may buy. I know you have
not asked for this, but I 'thin": it only l“:."jht that you should
get it.

You y now have had the catalogue of our present
ex nl.)nlon, in ~.JlC’;l of cours 7 Ou .,111 see ‘U‘]“ Renoir bronzese.
ut,m,r ise, I don't think we have anything at the moment of
T ar i to you, not even Henry loore, though I may
be ;’j" "Family Group".

Business has been L'c:ﬂ lv ;00d hex nucl,, and our
present exhibition verj ) I am af e tiny Degas
draft horse went some 11 Hc Lw 1 \‘ but I :;' >t you know
without fail if anything turns up.

With kindest
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Dear Mr. Reid:

We are trying to finish the estimate on the costs
for the traveling show of Barbara Hepworth's exhibition. It
seems to me that the initial attempt to interest some of the
institutions has been done properly although in & rather dil-
ettante way because Mr. Diamond did not realize the cost in-
volved. The fact that he thought it would be a matter of a
few hundred dollars shows this fact is correct.

It is obvious that the cost for trans-Atlantic
transportation will be around $2000, which includes the re-
turn trip, for the exhibition plus one large piece.

I still expect an answer from the Custom House about
the duty since, as you know, the American 1fw does not admit
abstract sculpture free of duty. This law probably makes you
laugh as it makes ell of us laugh, but the law will be changed
someday although it might take years.

I needed the weight in order to figure the approxi-
mate costs for r‘ transportation throughout the country.

Enclosed is a resume of the status as it stands now.
Although I am leaving tomorrow, my office will be able to take
care of further negotiations with the museums and probably will
be able to fix a more definite schedule by the end of this month.

I cabled you on Sunday and hope very much to be able
to leave tomorrow. I shall spend Sunday afternoon in Henley-

on-Thameg where you can reach me at John Piper's. His telephone
number i§ Henley 594.

Mr. A. J. McNeill Reid June 9, 1954

I shall be at the May Fair Hotel on Friday night
and hope to see Barbara's exhibition on Saturday morning.

WL @ sawl
I am very much interested in buyin§f some important
bronzes by Degas; perhaps you can offer me something.

Sincerely yours,

Dis,

Curt Valenmtin
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Sincerely yoursy

TELEPHONE TELEGRAMS
MAYFAIR 2250 “DRAWINGS” LONDON

ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS anD SCULPTURE

g 30, BRUTON STREET,

A.J.MENEILL REID

g LONDON, W.1

6. CORCORAN

8th September, 1953.

Mr. Curt Valentin,
Curt Valentin Gallery,
32, East 57th Street,
New York. 22,

To One bronze by Edgar Degas
/51/77 "Woman combing her hair" £950.00.

MR
f v,,‘.*
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ALEX REID & LEFEVRE, LTD

THE LEFEVRE GALLERY
PAINTINGS DRAWINGS anp SCULPTURE

i 30, BRUTON STREET,

A.J.MCENEILL REID
E.M. A
e , LONDON, W.1
6. CORCORAN )
2nd April, 1954.
Mr. Curt Valentin,
Curt Valentin Gallexm:
)2 Bast 57th Stre
1\ W .}.O“’,: L)L_, :...a.o

'Q, iL
exhibiti o
iscussed, and 1k ¢
expense which would be
fied by s lc;s. A cor
\7",;’,

conversatbi

ibition of her
ull«,cd Ste Lr,m,
geums,

Very sincerely yours,
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T2 % asreed to act as her agent in connection “1'3th
this g dovtl -  s entitled to a co sion on every thiz
¥ = Y LJ.’ J WU WK \.AA e ».__‘.,_ e PIGE OO Pl:{
sold, and there are ¢ ady guer , 6o o P ‘v—view
ieces being bought ohn R 1 D i gont enthuuiiwn]
of her show here, ught one 1o s I g i o}w _LS
about the idea ol sending @ Bl - o B8 S g e
z‘lco going to call and se probably .

will tell you :

1 1¢y, because when
The matter is or  comparative u s C us
the Liondon exhibition
much simpler to crate
Lll’CCt to Washingto _,?
-711~1u’: on Ol;

in prineci
L]\zl\_.l-- &
th

near future?
igeuss further
you had not
2in.

kind regards,

\u'"c °ll‘l”c*“01"

waws Wy WeSUu eguris,

Very sincerely yours,
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30 Bratoa Street
London W. 1, England

s Mr. Roid:

In reply to your letter of April uecond regarding
the uxhibition planned for Barbara Hepworth's work in thie
country, I have decided to cooperate with your and Barbara's
intentlons although, for the time » 1 do nmot want to ob-
ligate myself furtner than to p to arrange the planned
exhibition and take care of the business emd of it. Whether
I shell be able to give Barbara an exhibition im my gallery,
I cannot decide now. But since you were rather eager to make
a decision sbout the exhibitions which, apparently, have been
arranged for seversl institutions in the U.S., I would like to
let you know I am willing to help.

’ So far I have mot received the catalog of the exhi-
, hitm Also I have not received a visit from Mr. Dismond.

The listing of the institutions interested in the
exhibition seems rather vague. Yesterday I happened to talk
to Edgar Schenck, Director of the Albright Art Gallery in
Buffalo, who said he would include Barbara's work in an exhi-
‘bition of young English sculptors which the Museum is rlanaing
for the Spring of 1955, which does not mean he is giviig
Barbare a one-man show.

I appreciate John Rood's enthusiasm although you
probably agree with me that he 1s a very poor sculptor, and
his influence in this country, even in Minneapolis where he
lives, does not amount to very much.

I shall probebly be in London around June tenth, and
we can talk about the details them. I would like to see Barbara's

o il . o e SR ——— ———— e ik e

Mr. A. J. McNeil Reid April 20, 1954

exhibition and would appreciate your letting me know the

exact closing date--it seems to almost coincide with my
arrival in London.

La0 legh

Sincerely yours,

1ike to submit the photographs to wne cusuvbi"&.Y2leutin. -
cause there is always the question of paying duty on sculpture
vwhich is "absgtract".

With my besel regaras,

Very sincerely yours,

___Curt Valentin
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May 12,195k

Mr. A. J. McNeil Reid
Alex Reid & Lefevre, Ltd.
30 Bruton Street

London W. 1, England

Dear Mr. Reid:

This letter is in regard to the mworth exhi-
bition which I hope I shall see in June altWough I will
errive a few days after the closing. I wrote Barbara the
other day and asked her whether there would be any chance
of the exhibition being extended.

I had a conference with Mr. Diemond and as far
a8 I can see, there are four institutions definitely inter-
ested in the exhbibition: Institute of Comtemporary Art in
Washington, Arts Club of Chicsgo, Walker Art Center in
Minneapolis and the Balt.more Muszeum of Art.

I am afraid Mr. Diasmond is not aware of the very
high costs, and although he is willing to contribute a few
hundred dollars it is my experience that in shipping exhibi-
tions of sculpture a few hundred dollars is just a "drop in
the bucket™.

If this exhibition is to take place,ks necessary

to have some important and large pieces—at le three or
four--and not less than twenty-five smaller pieces. Therefore
I think the thing to do is to make & good selection from the
exhibition and get an estimate from Bolton & Fairhead for pack-
ing and shipping to the U.S.

Peter Gregory used to be to contribute to
the costs, and I wonder whether you are ling as Barbara
Hepworth's dealer. In any event whenever we have the total
costs, we will see how much monsy the participating museums
will be willing to contribute because even after the arrival
of the shipment in New York the costs for shipping the col-
lection by Railway Express throughout the country will be

- considerable.

Mr. A. J. McNeil Reid May 12, 1954

Since you asked me to help in representing this
exhibition in America, I would like to be careful and exact
in connection with the cost of such an uncertaking.

I would appreciate it if you would send me & set
of photographs of the pieces you choose for the exnibition.
Not only would I like 1o ese the photographs but also I would
like to submit the photographs to the custom officials be-
cause there is always the question of paying duty on sculpture
which is "abstract”.

With my best regaras,
Very sincerely yours,
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LEHIGH UNIVERSITY

Department of Fine Arts
BETHLEHEM, PENNSYLVANIA

September 16, 1954

Mr. S. Radich

Curt Valentine Gallery
32 East 57th Street
New York 22, New York

Dear Mr. Radich:

The dates for the exhibition of paintings loaned to this
department of Lehigh University by your gallery are:

Oete 1 Budworth Pickup

Oct. 4 TLehigh pickup at Budworth
Oct. 10 Opening and Reception

Nove 1 Return to Budworth, by Lehigh
Nov. 2 Budworth return to gallery.

We shall provide insurance at your list price, from your
gallery to the return of the units loaned. Publicity and a
reception will be obtained through our Public Relations
Department.

Hours of the exhibition will be forwarded to you in a
future letter. !

It is hoped that this excellent showing will lead to an
enriched perception of the force of American Contemporary
Painting and that stimulation for a more intense interest will
create a future demand for such art as your gallery handles.

May we have, for insurances purposes, a confirmation of
these dates, a list and final evaluation of individual
paintings; and such data on the artists and paintings as
you feel would aid in publicity.

Mr. Ralph L. Winson, who sponsors this exhibition joins
me in expressing his admiration for your cooperation in

this venture.
(—//// Dhcerely ' =
<
F Quirk, Head

rancis
Department of Fine Arts
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The Curt Valentine Gallery for Exhibition at

LEHIGH UNIVERSITY

Felninger
(Unknown) D7 e
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October 15, 1954

Kr., Julius Lehmen
1¢ Murchison Place
White Plliﬂ'. N
Dear Mr. Lehman:

I have checked our records and find that
the two watareolors by Max Deckmenn are here:

*Farg® - 1938 $100, net to you.
"Two Women with Dog" - 1938 $100. nst to you.

8incerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Ngvember 9, 1955

Mr, Julius Lehman
19 surchison Place
White ¥lains, New York

Dear Mr. Lehman:

Since the uallery is closing, we would
very much appreciate your picking up, sa soon as
possible, the two watercolors by Max Deckmann wiich

are here on consignment from you.

Very sincerely yours,

Jane Yade
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Department of Fumanities
Thiversity of Tdaho
Moscow, Idaho

Detober 19, 19568

turt Velentine Galleries
22" Tast 57th Street
Wew York, New Vork

Gentlemen:

The Gurrent issue of Art News carries a notice that vour
gallery will hold an exhibition of Paul Xlee's work start-

ine sometime this month.. For some yesrs I have been interested
in purchesing an original Xlee,

Since T am pather fap: removed from Vew York City, I shell be
mmable to attend vomwe; show. Will vou be kind enough to send
me a catalogue for the exhibition if vou have one made up., In
‘addition T should like to receive a price list of the articles
in the show if thev are for sale to the public. Also 1if there
are snv lithographs or drawings in the show, I should like to~

. ,'gnow of them, s

a3

Due to the rate at which university imstructors are peid, T
shall be somewhat comstreined in what outlay T shall be permittec
to mzke. Perhaps vou can suggest something, soumething which
%will strike & happr compromise. TRecently I purchased a lovely
~{casso Lithograph which did just this, ' Whatever information
vou cen give me, whatever svggestions vou might have, I shall

gretefully appreclate.:

Sincerely yours,

o ) e

T,ouis H. TLeiter
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Mr. Louis H. Leiter
Department of Humanities
University of Idaho
Moscow, Idaho

Dear Mr. Lelter:

Enclosed is a catalog of my eurreant K1

October 22, 1953

which closes this week. Some of the pictures were . rrowed
from private collections, and a great many of the peintings
which were for sale are now gold. However the following num-

bers are still availablet

No. 28 $900
850
300
450
800

4500
1200
1600
800
700
700

No.

333&8385‘0»9

No. 45 #1
47
48
A9
50
51
52
53
54
56
57

ibition,

500
250
300
350
550
250
300
300
300
350
300

1 have a fairly large collection of drawings by Paul
Kleej prices runge ~rom $300 to $500. Of his graphic work, I
have practically nothing left at the moment.

if you should decide on a purchase, I shell be glad
to listen to any suggestions you might have regarding payment.

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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July 18, 1955

Dr. arthur Lejwa
Gallery Challet
45 West 57th Street
New York, New York

Dear Dr. Lejwat

The following are the drawings aud watercolors that you
are interested in:

Laurens "Guitar on a Table®, 1918, collage,, 20 x 25" # 2500,
Leger "Composition®™, wash 175.
Leger "Man in Space", 1941, ink on buff paper . 600.
Leger "Fallen Tree Trunks", 1951, ink, 144 x 223" 375.
Leger "Workmen", 1921, peneil, 10 x 15" 550.
Leger "Composition", watercolor, 11 3/4 x 8 3/4 350,
Leger "Hature Morte a la Statuette de “ercure", 1949,gouache 300.
Leger "Nature Morte Au Fruit", 1953, gouache, 143 x 183" 500.
Leger "Head of a Woman®, 1948, ink and brush, 13 x 10" 235,
Maillol "Standing Nude", charcoal, 13 x 8 1/3" 400.
Maillol "Seated Nude®, charcoal, 10 1/8 x 8 1/8" 400.
Maillol "Standing Nude", charcoal, 123 x 7 3/4® 350.
Maillol "Standing Nude", sanguine, 184 x 12 600.
Miro "Composition", 1933, white gousche on black paper 450,
Matisse "The Pineapple®, 1943, ink, 41§ x 294" 1800.
Matisse "Head of a Girl", pemcil, 125 x 9%* 600.
Matisse "Head of a Girl", 1947, ink, 15 3/4 x 103" 700.
Matisse "Head of a Girl", 1939, charcoal, 19 x 14 3/4" 900.
Matisse "Fruit", 1937, pencil, 16 x 20 3/4
Matisse “Wase of Flowers", 1941, ink, 16 x 20 3/4 900.
Matisse "Nude", 1949, ink, 22 x 14 3/4 850.
Matisse "Nude and Torso®, 1949, ink, 22 x 14 3/4
Matisse "Reclining Figure", 1941, charcoal, 16 x 20 3/4 300.
Matisse "Head of a Girl®™, 1944, charcoal, 24 x 16
Matisse "Seated Girl", 1939, charcoal, 24 x 16
Matisse fBust®, 1944, charcoal, 24 x 16"
Matisse "Portrait of a Girl", 1946, peneil, 20 x 13

 Matisse Head", 1952, brown chalk, 20 x 16

-2 -

: 16
mportrait of a Girl®, 1944, ck.arcoa\l, 20 x '
"Reclining Figure", 1941, pen and ink, _2(1)%35.4): 16
wStill Life®, 1941, pen and luk, 20&.," 5 3
wportrait of Young Girl", 1944, p.an’ and ”
"Wase of Flowers", 1944, pen and ink, 183 x
uGirl with eyes closed", 1943, pen and ink

Matisse
Matisse
Matisse
Matisse
Matisse
Matisse

Very sincerely yours,

Stephen Hadich
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Fobrusry 11, 1955

Mr. Charles W. Ball
C/o Bleanor Lemaire
29 West S7th Street
Rev York 19, H, Y.
Dear Mr, Balls
Just & note to let you know that the bronse
*Yoman on Bost® by Reg Butler, vhich you asked to heve

sent on approval, has been sold.

Sincerely yours,

Jane ¥ade

2-) WESTERN UNION

acter isindicated by the

- TELEGRAM

i3
Eie i i l et
W. P. MARSHALL. PresioenT
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic telegrams is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of de

I

(28] g | T

«=NA229 PD=WUX TDL CULVERCITY CALIF 1 1028Aups
:MR RABICH% CARE CURT VALENTIN em.sav- [
93?- EAST 57 ST= :

(MR SCHNEE ONCE DESCRIBED THE REG BBTLER PIECE AS

LOOKING LIKE A WOMAN LIFTIHG HER SKlRTSs ELEASE SEND
THAT ONE=

'ERHEST LEHMARB
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. EELE'ANOR LEMAIRE - 29 WEST FIFTY-SEVENTH ST.- NEW YORK 19

November 24, 1954

) =qqY
Please refer to Order ‘\ » «)g .’ {

Curt Valentine Gallery

32 East 57th Street

New York City, N. Y.
Ror the account of
Eleanor Le Maire
29 West 57th Street
New York City, N. Y.

Our client, Manufacturers Trust Company, has suthorized
us to place the following order:

Sculpture — Marino Marini
"Horse and Rider" $4,500.00

Note: You sgree to supply a new base of Teakwood to match
in coloring the Teakwood panelling at 510 Fifth Ave.,
5th Floor.

Ve are enclosing an estimate for this base from
John Lengenbacher Co. Inc. for $323,00, plus sales
tax together with copy of our order to Langenbacher
for this base.

Delivery: Delivered

Mark for; 5th Floor
510 Fifth Averue

chip to; Memufacturers Trust Company
510 Fifth Avenue
New York City, N. Y.

Kindly bill us in triplicate at this o”fice. If New York
ity Sales tax applies kindly bill us accordingly.

ELEANOR LE Mm
U Leh 5
Charles W, Ball

CWB: co
ces Mr. A. Roeder/2
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: ELEANOR LEMAIRE - 29 WEST FIFTY-SEVENTH ST.- NEW YORK 19

November 29, 1954

Pléase Refer to Urder No. 6004

John Langenbacher Co., Inc.
550 Barry Street
New York City

For the Account of:
Eleanor Le Maire

29 West 57th Street
New York City

Qur client, Manufacturers Trust Company, has authorized us
to place the following order:

Teak Base - As per your Estimate of Nov. 10, 1954
395" x 24" x 28" : i $ 323.0

Teak to match Manufacturers Trust Company 5th
Floor Panelling in Finish and Grain

Kindly submit a Shop Drawing for our Approval

Delivery: December 15, 1954

Mark for: 510 Fifth Avenue
5th Floor - Elevator Lobby

Ship to: Manufacturers Trust Company
510 Fifth Avenue
New York City

Kindly bill the Curt Valentine Gallery, 32 Zast 57th Street,
New York City and send a copy of your invoice to this office
for our records.

ELE&ANOR Li MAIRE

Charles W. Ball

CiB:aa
cc: Mr. A. Roeder/2
Curt Valentine GalleryV
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Dec.6th. S~

ELEANOR LEMAIRE - 29 WEST FIFTY-SEVENTH ST.- NEW YORK 19 |

December 20, 1954

Please refer o Order N‘.\ f; ” 61

Curt Valentin Gellery
32 East 57th Street
New York City

Attn: Miss Wade
For the Account of:
Eleanor Le Maire
29 West 57th Street
CONFIRMATION: New York City
Qur client, Menufacturers Trust Compeny, has authorized us
to place the following order:

Drawing: HENRY MOORE

\0/1 ,l(‘ "Family Group"”

Mark for: Visiting Office
Fifth Floor

Lithogreph: BRAQUE
"Flowers"
Mark for: Personal Loan
Third Floor

Trede Discount: 20%
Mark for: As indicated Above
Terms: Net
Delivery: Already Delivered
Kindly bill us in triplicete at this office. If New York
City Sales Tex applies, kindly bill us accordingly.

ELEANOR,LE MAIRE

Chatles W,
CiiB: as.
cc: Ulr. Albert Roeder
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December 21, 1954

1O
Please refer to Order ‘\ 7

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th Street
New York City
For the Account of:
Attention: Miss Wade Eleanor Le Maire
29 West 57th Street
New York City, N. Y.
CONFIRMATION

Our client, Manufacturers Trust Company, has authorized
us to place the following order:

FEININGER
{0l O “Orest & Image*...................5$2,500.00
Less 15%
Mark for: Officers' Lounge

B KLEE Watercolor
@3>  "FantasyT.....eeeeeieeeneieneniens 800,00
Less 10%
Mark for: Ladies! Powder
Room

MARY CALLERY
APyramid® - seulpture <......soee. 1,200,00

Less 10%
Mark for: Mr. Flanigan's
office

Trade Discounts #s above

Delivery: Already Delivered

Mark for: As indicated above
Manufacturers Trust Co.

510 Fifth Avenue

Kindly bill us in triplicate at this office. If N.Y.C.
Sales Tax applies, kindly bill us accordingly.

Valentin S B9 P

R il 15'5‘,{"

6069

ELEANOR MAIRE W/

Charles W, Ball
C¥WB: co
ce: Mr. aAlbert Roeder
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Dec.bth.
Mgs. ISADORE LEVIN
19200 STRATHCONA DRIVE
DEeTROIT 3, MICH.

Curt Valentin Gallery
32 East 57th.St,
llgie:s¥'=:§é New York,
Dear Miss Wade:

Perhaps you will recall that I was in New York last
month and was considering several things in the gallery.Since Mr.Levin
is 3111 and can't come to New York,I was wondering if you would send the
two Picasso ink drawings on to us for approval.They both had the same
titles-one was a cubist "Standing Nude" of 1910 and the other was 1923.

I think they are particularly interesting as a pair and
we would like to know the best price ef=itwem if we bought both of them,

Since they are unframed,the mailing charges would be
negligible and we would be glad to assume them,and we promise to return
them immediatly .

Thanking you for giving this your prompt attention,

Sincerely yours,

e T

. Decemb
Mre. ‘eacore Levin er 10,195k

219200 Siretheona Lrive
Detroit 3, lidchigun

Dear WMra, Levin:

Thank you very much for your note of
One of the Pilcagsso aravings, the one "’rv: e of

besa sold, the other draviag entitled "Standings
etill for sale and priced at ¥4.300.00. . +doaats o

Bince you mentionod thet you would b
e loterest
::tmﬂ;o’::m ::1 ; gur, I thought you would liku’:oignov
= -y efore I sent the ane dreving to you
The drawing is Lraged.

4s soon
, A m“ I l'un.r from you ugain, we shall send the

Sincerely yours "

Jane Wade
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. Isadore Levin
::‘m Strathcona Prive
Detroit 3, Michigan

— I did not
nisunderstood your last letier
n-u;oitmmmmyummwiﬂﬁ
the 1923 drawing. o
t ve
is our on approval statemeat,
d,‘m%uhmum’““m“

Sincerely yours,

Jane Wade
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December 22, 1954

Mra, Issdore Levin
19200 Strethcona Urive
Detroit 3, Michigaa

Dear Mrs. Levin:

Luckily we were able o contact the Estate this
morning end they spproved our offer to you of the two drawings
by Piecasso for iz,ooo. They felt thut the drawlngs were
originally priced very fuirly sad, in fact, guite low; there~
for, they sre mot willing to make &« farther reduetlon than

,000.

The 1923 drawing is not illustrated in Zervos. Ilhere
were saveral versions done of the 1910 drawing; one very similer
version to your drawing is lllustr.ted in Zervos, volume 3k,
page 103, #2038,

Lowy is making the mut and frame and will send it to
you to arrive not later than January eighth.

8incerely yours,

Jane Wade
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Mrs, Isadore Levin
19200 Strathoona Drive
Detroit 3, Michigan

Dear Mrs., Levin:

I just came back from the hospital and am
sorry to say I do not see how 1 can possibly come to
Detroit before I leave for Burope on Juns tenth, I
do not even think the docter would allow it.

Could the evaluatiom of your collsction
wait until I come back? If so, 1 promise to come to
Detroit sometime in Septembsr--certainly bafore Octobsr
fifteenth.

I am awfully sorry I practically promised
to come &and now have to withdraw for the time bLeing.
It really is not my fault.

Hoping to hear from you,

Sincerely yours,

Curt Valentin
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June 22, 1955

Mr. S, J. Levin

776 Harward

St. Louis 5, Missourl
bear Br, Levin:

Thank you very much for your letier of June
fourteenth.

The Jawlenscy "Lendscape®, 1910, 9il, price, $750.
This piece was never phologr sphed.

The Pablo Picasso “Jug snd Figs®, 1953, palnted
bronze, price, $5,000. This is illuztreted in our catalogue.

Number 26 - Basor - has been sold.
We have no lorsndi pieces avallible.

Very sincerely yours,
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MRS. THEODORE LEVIN
2806 CAMBRIDGE ROAD, DETROIT 21, MICHIGAN

oft

/w‘Mz, L XE

@MVW L
s &-J57°4%lm/b}j‘"

e e

ISce
b4
3fo

?
W ﬁ;- S (Shesdun 332

Sincerely yours,

/’/"_:2 b IYY

St
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September 20, 1951

Mrs., Gertrude Lenart

Hotel d'Alsace .
13 Rue aes Bosx‘-Arts
Paris 6, France

Dear Gertrude:

This letter is your mcei.pt for $8000 v‘rhich vie
received on July twenty-sixth and for which we credited
ﬂm‘ mbwmt- .

“In turn the following bronzes by Matisse are
your personal property until they are sold or until the

amount of $8000 has been repaid: # Inght cm’S? " m&h Q:,um_‘

- BN #Grogee Tete) 1927 " : 250,000 fra.
A} ec«twwv-megm
MW Aecroupt®; 1 e il
gt 55| 3RNFMMadelelne TT BLatt, 1903 - ‘*Mf&'—
|33 \L"Nu Assis, Bras ‘Derriere 16 Dos" 1904 100, 000
Y>%1}"Nu Couche a la Chemise"™, 1905 100,000
{3%)$"Le Cheval®, 1901 2445 0 78 %
"Nu Acerou Mnin Droite 8 Jarrel, b 7
L pi"t - LS m,ms
V}Mmu.ﬂacmuvsﬂ, 1906 e g~ A SO0 ,S L
k V(j/ . f—ﬂﬂr I - B I SR 7!','“.,. o~ m’m P }bc 0
U ,{1 ‘ Pete™, 1906 T 4 Y B i 705000 w
el A "Petite. Tete aux- Gbewuxvﬁﬂlln‘, 1906 3&%0{0 * 50,000 Qb 350
1, 1“7 133-3’@3'6!'&!6"!2 ”.1”, l% gsmgm-Md /
AFREE Deux-Nepresges™, 1909 e O 0,000. .S
g %30 Retit oy Aobwangh-evec- Bm" ISR 505000 S ( Shatnli %yz

kLo

Sincerely yours,

’/; R,

e o,
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ROSENMAN GOLDMARK COLIN & KAYE

575 MADISON AVENUE NEW YORK 22
SAMUEL |.ROSENMAN
GODFREY GOLDMARK
RALPH F.COLIN
SYDNEY M.KAYE

WALTER J. PETSCHEK
- o
MAX FREUND MURRAY HILL 8-780

AMBROSE DOSKOW
SEYMOUR D.LEWIS

October 4, 195k

Mrs. Gertrud Lenart
30 Beekman Place
New York, N, X.

Re:
Dear Gertrud:

I have been informed that you are possibly interested
in the purchase of the Paul Klee "Diana" owned by Curt Valentin.
I also have information that four other individuals or institu-
tions are also interested in its purchase. In an effort to be
fair with the prospective purchasers, as well as to perform my
duty as Executor to g:ocure as large a price for the picture
aal ossible for the benefit of the heirs, I am proceeding as
follows:

I am writing to each of the interested parties a let-
ter similar to this one. I invite your bid for the gainting at
a price not less than $8,500, After I recelve the blds from all
of those who are interested in making a bid, I will inform each
of you of the top price offered and give you each another op-
portunity to top it. I will thus, in effect, be conducting a
private auction among five interested parties.

If you are interested in making a bid under those c¢ire
cumstances, please let me have your bid as promptly as possible.

Sincerely yours,
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ROSENMAN GOLDMARK COLIN & KAYE

575 MADISON AVENUE NEW YORK 22
SAMUEL |.ROSENMAN
GODFREY GOLDMARK
RALPH F.COLIN
SYDNEY M. KAYE

WALTER J. PETSCHEK
-2
MAX FREUND MURRAY HILL 8-7800

AMBROSE DOSKOW
SEYMOUR D. LEWIS

November 1, 1954

%

Re: Estate of Curt Valentin, Deceased

Mrs. Gertrud Lenart
30 Beekman Place
New York, N, Y.

Dear Gertrud:

This confirms purchase from the Estate
of the Klee "Diana" for $12,300. I understand that you
have taken possession of the painting and that neither
the Estate nor the Gallery need any longer cover it for
insurance.

I understand, also, that you will let me know
shortly of the arrangements you wish to make for pay~-
ment to the Estate.

Sincerely,
Ralph F. Colin

RPC :FFP

ce: Miss Jane Wade
Curt Valentin Gallery, Inc.
32 East 57th Street
New York 19, N.Y,
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June 29, 1955

PINE ARTS INSURANCE

Mrse« Certrude Lenart
30 Beekman Place
New York, New York

Dear Mrs, Lemart: » "2 % Hess o

¢4 .

We are pxmc %o send you herewith draft No. 26235 of the
Federal Iasuranee Company in the u‘nq?nt of _drawn to your 37

order im full settlément of your claim for the damage to the
painting "lIce Skaters™ by Claude Monet on the basis of the ree
pair estimate dated June 3rd submitted by M, Knoedler & Cos, Ine,

Eindly eign the enclosed Froof of Loss whére the X mark
appears, have your signature notarized and return the Froof of
Loss to us. 3;** N

We trust that the repairs were carried out to your entire
satisfaction and mrwnﬁ is no deprecfation, .

Y IO TR ’

We take this opportunity #9‘*@“1“ you that we are still
waiting for an estimate for the repairs as respects the damage
to the o0il painting "Diana" by Paul Klee which you purchased

from Curt Valentin Gallery last October, We would appreciate

receiving this estimate at your early convenience,

Miss Jane Wade advised us that you are planning to move to
8ts Louds in the near future and we are pleased to confirm to you
that your Fine Arts Floater automatically covers the shipment to
Sty Louis and while there without requirement of notice and without
any additional premium. However, we would appreciate receiving your
advieces regarding your new address so that we can mark our files

Please be assured that your insurance will have our best

attention at all times.
Very truly yours,

F. C. TUCHMANN/pw FRENKEL & €0., INC,

Enecl, . /
ce: Curt Valentin Gallery




FOR STUDY PURPOSES ONLY. NOT FOR REPRODUCTION.

Collection: Series.Folder:

Valentin T Ba -]

The Museum of Modern Art Archives, NY

<

Mrs. Gertrude Lenart
30 Beekman Place
New York, New York

Dear Gertrude:

, 8 letter is to confirm that we have on consign-
ment from the bronge "Bourgeois de Celais® (nude) by
Auguste Rodin for which we have received full payment in
the amount of §8221. The actusl purchase price was three-
million francs of which 500,000 were paid at 350 france to

the dollar and 2,500,000 wers paid at the rate of 368 francs
to the dollar.

Qur books show & credit balance on your account
for $10,000, and we will send you a final statement as soon
as the bronze arrives and we have billed you for the
of trensportation and insurance. ;

It is understood that you are giving us the bronze
for resale and that the profit, consisting of the difference
between the purchase price plus expensss and the sales price,
will be equally divided between us.

Sincerely yours,

atory authori
MERI(C

!
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TO ALL THE WORLD TO SHIPS AT SEA
CLASS OF SERVICE NUMBER

= Bl EAST DIRECT

LETTER TELEGRAM (LT)

5 % TIME
FULL RATE UNLESS
OTHERWISE MARKED

CHARGE ACCT.NO.  gg.49-552 DATE pagust 20, 1954
SENDER'S

NAME AND ADDRESS Curt Valeniin, 32 East 57th Street

10 ( ) SENDER PLEASE SPECIFY ROUTE:
Lenart I . 7] i (
Via Raffelli 54 aae via B INSERT RCA

Forte del Mermi

Telaphone unsuccessful wil try later STOP Colin and all feel
Mr. Yalentin should stay there vwhere he has been the happiest S8T0P Please
cable when you expect to return we meed you badly STOP nc words now either
but deep love for you

10100
Send the above Radiogram subject fo the conditions, regulations and rates us set forth in the applicable tariff of RCA Communications, Inc., and on file with the regulatory authori

RCA COMMUNICATIONS, INC, A SERVICE OF RADIO CORPORATION OF AMERI(

' 2 - e -y

for items purcnased from Estate: §408.00
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1953
1-4

2-13
49

4=12
5-13
5~20

7=30
7-20

9-9

¢

Mrs. Gertruce Bernsudy
9530 Litziager Road
St. Louls, Missouri

Raepairs hr. Lorssay

Calta lruvel

Pymt. Il Miliano
for Afro Painting

Com. on sbove

Keating Fraight

M.B. we, dperitif
Casbh 12/15/54
Cash 1/7/55
uranics Frames
Liberty Music
Flowers

Pymnt. Borgenlent ual,
Check

Check

Adj. HMatisse retd.
inv, 4532

iev. 4533

Inv, 4blo

10-31 Seles tax o

1l2-2

bgt. from Ests

UEBIT Belak(CE

Balance owed Ralph

Lebit
22400
553.00
320.00

32.00
46405

51.50
150400
50.00
149400
Lo 24
7‘73
247 .50
8571.00
5714450
1143400
449400
3522.00
628460
369.00

$R7043.7T2
20292417
¢ 751.55

Lecanber

Credit b

13, 1955

Lalee

defunc Hodin

Burger of Calais

§ Erofit
g.erefit

oculpture

& Profit
Profit
g Profit

i Profit ®

b Profit

F. Colin, Executor
for fitems purchssed from Egtate:

iacometti Lr, loszt

3571.00
above 5714.50
Matisse
49 int sct.
“atisse
Matisse
aatisse
tisse
motisse

9013.00
607.50
657.50
043,00
375.00

13,00
150,00

2468.00
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November 23,

Mrs. William Bernoudy
9590 bLitzinger Road
St. Louis, Missouri

Lear Gertrude:

Perry is here, and of course talks about
nothing but his and everyone elses disappointment
that you and Bill did not spena Thanksgiving in
Boston.

To interject & uote of business; we
still hive not found the drawing by Gliacouetti
which was supposedly wrapped by Fred — I think we
will finally heve to aamlt that 1t is lost. Waat would
you like for us to do about 1t? Would you like to b
reimbursed with cash, or would you lixe another
Ciacometti arawing?

The only one left is a "Still Life with a
Bowl of Apples" —— it arrived framed, so perhaps you
will remember it.

The towa is on ite ear due to the arrival
of the Great bouglas. uMore soon.

Love,
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December 12, 1955

Mrs. Willism Bernoudy
9590 wLitzinger Road
St. Louis 17, Missouri

Dear Gertrude:

We have given your letter of Lecember ninth to
the accountans, and they will write you direectly
about your account.

Since you consiaer the one drawing by vizcometti
"very inferior® to the one which you owned and which is
lost, we have asked the zccountants to credit your
account with $150. I hope this is completely satisfactory
to you; if not, please advise us and we will take care of
the matter in whatever way you wish.

Aurriedly, but with love as always,

Jwieko
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December 6, 1955

Mr. B. C. Richter
11 West 42nd Street
New York 36, Rev York

Denr Sir:

Thism will ecofirm that in 1955 we have credited the
account o hre. Gertruae Hermoudy as follows:

$STL4us0 imedpril 42 for # profit on sale of
Rodin Bronge — "Bourgeols bs Caluis

{ #old for & 20,000:00

bought 2/28/54 for 8,571.00C

profit $ 11,429.00

of wnich % 5,714.50 as above)
£ 7,870.00  on April 30 )
607.50 June 24 )
657.5C an July 12 )} for comuission due her on sale
643,00 Sept. 13 ) of Mutisse sculpturs
)
)

375.06 1'8ept. 16
18.00 vept. 29

Total
Very truly yours,

Hans abicht

ha;eko
ecc: To irs. Bernoudy
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November 14, 1955

Mre. William Bernoudy
9590 Litzinger hoad
St. Louis, Missouri

Dear uertruae:

Unfortunately, the accountants informed us tnere
are seversal items vhich you purchasea from the %)rivate
inventory for which you were never billed. Isn' t that a
dirty shame!

A8 you probably remember, checks are to be made
payable to Halph F. Colin, Executor, and sent to 575 Madison
Avenue.

If you go to Boston for Ihanksgiving have a wonderful
time — I know you will. 4nd if you decide that you and Bill
would like to eat stuffed cabbage, just let me know,

Love as always,
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Le I9 Février 1955

CURT VALENTIN GALLERY

Cher Nonsieur,

Seriei-vous intéressé par un tableau, du célébré
peintre Paul CEZANNE, représentant un paysage montagneux,
avec au premier plan, deux personnages, accompagnés d'un
chien.

pimensions : O m 38 x O m 46 -

I1 est authentifié officiellement -

Le prix demandé est de trois millions -

si votre attention est retenue, je suis a votre
disposition pour vous adresser photographie, et, plus amples

renseignements.

Votre bien dévoué.
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PARIS, le 3 Mars 1955

Madame Jane WADE

Curt Valentin Gallery

32 past 57 th.Street
Ue Ss A

thére Wadame,

Je m'empresse. de répondre & voire aimable lettre
regue ce jour.,

Vous trouverez sous ce pli, la photo du tableau, par
Paul CEZANNE, avec au dos, les indications.

I1 est trés chauvd en couleurs.

Authentification officielle par les Experts, PACITTI -
SCHOELLER et paT J.P. CEZANNE.

En plus, 11 y a une longue déclaration manuscrite, du
Dr. H. BEISSON, et de sa famille, qui ont connu Paul CEZANNE,
quand ce dernier, tous les ans, venait passer deux mois, dans
la propriété de leur grand pére.

C'est des mains de Paul CEZANNE, que le grand pére a
recu la dite toile, qui n'a jamais quitté leur demeure, ainsi
que les témoins 1l'attestent sur 1'honneur.

En vous priant de me faire connapitre votre déeision,
par le plus prochain courrier, je vous prie de croire, Chére
Madame, & 1'assurance de mes meilleurs sentiments.

s

Dans la négative, priére de me retourner la photo. Merci !
7
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